

Memorandum of Understanding Between IEEE Delhi Section SAC and Learning While Travelling

7th April 2024

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered into between the **IEEE Delhi Section Student Network Student Activities Committee**, hereinafter referred to as "IEEE Delhi Section SAC", and **Leaning While Travelling**, hereinafter referred to as "LWT".

Purpose:

The purpose of this MOU is to formalize the collaboration between the IEEE Delhi Section SAC and LWT for the HackQuest 2024, scheduled to be held on 13-14 April 2024 at BITS, Pilani.

Terms and Conditions:

1. Deliverables:

LWT will receive the following benefits:

- a. LWT will be the official knowledge partner of HackQuest 2024.
- b. LWT's logo will be mentioned on HackQuest's official website accompanied by a backlink redirecting to LWT's official website.
- c. LWT will be promoted across digital media channels like Facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn, etc.
- d. Details of the winners and participants as in Ph no., Email ID post week event completion.
- 1. LWT will provides the following benefits:
 - a. Flight Ticket Scholarship to Singapore to attend ISET 2024 to Winners + Runners Up(around 10-12 Tickets max).
 - b. LWT will provide Judges and speakers (2 in number related to business/management) for the event.

2. Event Details:

a. Event Name: HackQuestb. Date: 13-14 April 2024c. Location: BITS, Pilani

Duration:

This MOU shall be effective from the date of signing and shall remain in force until the completion of the HackQuest.

IEEE Delhi Section SAC

ieeedelhisac@gmail.com HackQuest 2024 Host Address: *BITS, Pilani, Rajasthan*



Cancellation Policy:

If either party wishes to cancel or withdraw from this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), written notice must be provided to the other party at least 7 days before the scheduled event. However, if cancellation occurs after this period, IEEE Delhi Section SAC reserves the right to terminate this MOU under certain circumstances, including but not limited to a breach of terms by LWT.

Indemnification:

LWT agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless IEEE Delhi Section SAC, its officers, representatives, and volunteers from and against any and all claims, liabilities, damages, losses, costs, and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) arising out of or related to any breach of this MOU by LWT or any act or omission of LWT in connection with the event. This indemnification obligation shall survive the termination or expiration of this MOU.

Termination Clause:

Either party may terminate this MOU in the event of a material breach by the other party. A material breach includes, but is not limited to, failure to make required payments, violation of IEEE Delhi Section SAC policies, or failure to fulfil the obligations outlined in this MOU. The terminating party must provide written notice specifying the nature of the breach, and the party in breach shall have 7 days to cure the breach. If the breach is not cured within the stipulated time, the non-breaching party may terminate this MOU with immediate effect.

Force Majeure:

Neither party shall be held liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations under this MOU if such failure or delay is caused by circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including but not limited to acts of God, natural disasters, war, terrorism, civil unrest, strikes, power failures, or any other force majeure event. In the event of a force majeure event, the affected party shall promptly notify the other party and make reasonable efforts to resume performance as soon as practicable.

Confidentiality:

Both parties agree to keep confidential all information disclosed by one party to the other during the term of this MOU, including but not limited to business strategies, financial information, and any proprietary or sensitive information. This obligation of confidentiality shall continue beyond the termination or expiration of this MOU. Both parties shall not disclose such information to any third party without the prior written consent of the disclosing party, except as required by law.

Amendments:

IEEE Delhi Section SAC

ieeedelhisac@gmail.com HackQuest 2024 Host Address: *BITS, Pilani, Rajasthan*



Any amendments to this MOU shall be made in writing and agreed upon by both parties with at least 7 days of advanced discussions and notice.

MoU signed between

Sorli

Sarli
NSM Coordinator
IEEE Delhi Section SAC

Vishal Kumar Vishal Kumar Founder LWT Academy

IEEE Delhi Section SAC

ieeedelhisac@gmail.com HackQuest 2024 Host Address: *BITS, Pilani, Rajasthan*